IHIHIH.CDRFIL.L.':I.CEIT\-

WORLOCHAMPBIONS)

e

E=E2lty (5]
 INSTRULTION MANUAL

#00048 1051 "Side Links " - Z00mm Champions Kit
#00045 I0SL "Side Links " - Z35mm Champions Kit



10SL "Side Links" INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Team Corally introduces the 10SL 1:10th scale on-road racer with all new features. This car’s design is based on the all new rear suspension that is controlled by graphite
side-links. The side-link rear suspension allows a chassis layout that is ideal for using either 7.4V Lipo packs. All suspension parts move precisely in the required spot of
100% efficiency in following the perfect geometry design. The proven front end as used on F1 and 12SL has already shown to be the ideal choice for controlling the 10SL’s
pure racing bred genetics.

The 10SL uses the World's best materials and production methods includes high grade graphite chassis parts, 7075 T6 aluminium motor pod and graphite rear axle.
This combines super low weight with high rigidity and durable on-track performance.

#00048 / # 00049 Features:

« Fully equipped with super strong hardened black steel torx screws.

* The precision chrome steel front and rear wheel bearings d er a long lasting, low resistance and
ency.

effi

« Unique 1-piece graphite rear axle with ball differential.
« High grade graphite chassis components.

* Super smooth rear side link suspension with 2 rear tube dampers and shock absorber.

* New super rigid duraluminium motor pod design with integrated bearing holder system.
 Front & rear adjustable ride height.

* Threaded body posts for precise body height adjustment.

* Wheels run on lightweight duraluminium rear wheel hubs.

NOTE: NO TIRES AND ELECTRONICS INCLUDED

* WC Front suspension as used on the World Championship winning SP12X.
* Duraluminium servo mounts

INCLUDED

- Screwdriver Torx T10 Corally part #16081
- Damper syrup Hard Corally part #80001
- Silicone Shock Oil 20WT Corally part #80120

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

- High-Grip Hex Nut driver - 5 mm Corally part #16086
- Screwdriver for setscrews - 1.5mm Corally part #16082
- Longnose Plier

- Hobby Scissors
- Double-sided Tape
- Battery Tape

ITEMS NEEDED TO COMPLETE YOUR CAR (NOT INCLUDED)

- R/C two channel surface frequency radio system
- Battery Pack

- Battery Charger

- Servo with Servosaver

- Electronic Speed Control

- Electric Motor

- 1:10 Scale (Wide) Pancar Lexan Body

- Pinion gear (long boss), size to be determinated by type and wind of motor you will be using.
- Tires

10SL REPLACEMENT & OPTIONAL PARTS

1004 Differential Spare Parts Set 74757 | M3 Posts — 25 mm Length — Reinforced Black Nylon (3 pcs) 75966 | Upper Tur - 1 pair
1006 Diff balls 1/8 Inch - CARBIDE - 10 pcs 74759 | Alu post 12 mm - 1 pair 75972 | Steering Blocks - 1 pair
1007 Diff balls 1/8 inch - CERAMIC - 10 pcs 74759A | Alu post 25 mm - 1 pair 75974 | Kingpin - 1 pair
1008 Diff balls 1/8 inch - STEEL - 10 pcs 74762 | Motorpod Pivot Base Plate — 3.0 mm Graphite 75976 | Kingpin Shim - 8 pcs.
10421 | Antenna tube and holder 74767 | Motorpod Damperplate — Incl. inserts — 3.0 mm Graphite 75977 | Steel Front Axle with M3 Thread - 1 pair
10425 | Antenna holder 74771 | Motorpod Base Plate SL — 3.0 mm Graphite 75979 | Hingepin - 1 pair
1124 Ball bearings, Metal Shielded - 1/4 x 3/8 " -1 pair 74779 | Side Links 1:10 — 3.0 mm Graphite (1 pair) 75980 | Hingepin L-Shaped - 1 pair
1126 Ball bearings, Metal Shielded - 7 x 11 mm - 1 pair 74785 | Motorpod Pivot Plate — AL 7075T6 75982 | E-clips - 6 pcs.
1129 Ball bearings, Metal Shielded - 1/4 x 1/2" - 1 pair 74796 | Servo posts — AL 7075T6 (1 pair) 75984 | 5-40 x 1/8" Set Screw - 4 pcs.
1136 Ball bearings, Metal Shielded - 1/8 x 5/16 " FLANGED - 1 pair 74905 | Tube-damper - 1 piece 75986 | Spring ,020 - 1 pair
1156 Ball bearings, Metal Shielded - CERAMIC - 7 x 11 - 1 pair 75291 | Ball joint set - 6mm - Short 75987 | Spring ,022 - 1 pair
11961 | Steel Screws M2.5 x 6 mm - 2.0 mm Hex Pan Head - 6 pcs. 75548 | Side Spring Screws - For rear sus| ion - 1 pair 75988 | Spring ,024 - 1 pair
1233A | Steel Screws 8-32 x 3/4 " - 5 pcs. 75551 | Side Springs - For rear suspension - X-SOFT - 1 pair 76101 [ Universal transponder holder
1244 Steel Screws M3 x 6 Torx 10 Flat Head - 10 pcs. 75552 | Side Springs - For rear suspension - SOFT - 1 pair 762082 [ 1-10 Long Wheel Hub, Right
1245 Steel Screws M3 x 8 Torx 10 Flat Head - 10 pcs. 75553 | Side Springs - For rear suspension - MEDIUM - 1 pair 762084 | Narrow Wheel Hub, Right
1246 Steel Screws M3 x 6 Torx 10 Round Head - 10 pcs. 75554 | Side Springs - For rear suspension - HARD - 1 pair 762092 [ 1:10 Long Wheel Hub, Left
1248 Steel Screws M3 x 8 Torx 10 Round Head - 10 pcs. 75532 | Bearing Holders - 0.5 Setting - Hard Anodised Aluminium - 1 pair 762094 | Narrow Wheel Hub, Left
1249 Steel Screws M3 x 10 Torx 10 Round Head - 10 pcs. 75533 | Bearing Holders - 1.0 Setting - Hard Anodised Aluminium - 1 pair 78226 | Pro 10 Body, Nissan
1250 Steel Nuts, M3 - 10 pcs. 75534 | Bearing Holders - 1.5 Setting - Hard Anodised Aluminium - 1 pair PF905PHD| Protoform Pro 10 Body, Peugeot 905 PHD
1255 Aluminium Insert Nuts, M3 - 4 pcs. 75535 | Bearing Holders - 2.0 Setting - Hard Anodised Aluminium - 1 pair 79117 | Hingepin Shims - 10 pcs.
1256 Aluminium Locknuts, M3 Black - 10 pcs. 75536 | Bearing Holders - 2.5 Setting - Hard Anodised Aluminium - 1 pair 79230A | Shock Absorber
1261 O-rings 3.0 x 1.0 mm - 10 pcs. 75537 | Bearing Holders - 3.0 Setting - Hard Anodised Aluminium - 1 pair 79260 | Ball Cup 14 pcs.
1265 O-rings 5.0 x 3.0 mm - 10 pcs. 75701 | Body post set 50 mm - 1 pair 79261 | Pivot Balls 4.3 mm M3 x 2.5 mm - Hard Anodised Dural. - 4 pcs.
1280 Steel washers 3 x 6 mm - 10 pcs. 75702 | Body post set 65 mm - 1 pair 79264 | Pivot Balls 4.3 mm M3 x 5.5 mm - Hardened Steel - 4 pcs.
1281 Aluminium washers 3 mm - 10 pcs. 75710 | Body post nuts 8 pcs. 79267 | Pivot Balls 5.8 mm, M3 x 6.5 mm - Short - Hard Anodised - 2 pcs.
2212 Steel Setscrews M3 x 5 - 1.5 mm Hex - 5 pcs. 75866 | Rear Axle, Long - Graphite 79269 | Pivot Balls 5.8 mm, M3 (Inside thread) - Hard Anodised - 2 pcs.
74237 | Alu post 15 mm - 1 pair 75867 | Rear Axle, Short - Graphite 79275 | Turnbuckles 57mm - 1 pair
74311 Motorpod 1:10 — Ultra rigid with bearing holder fixation — AL 7075T6 75921 | Diff nut set, Long 79277 | Turnbuckle Tool
74410 | Chassis 10SL — 3.0 mm Graphite 75930 | Rear Axle Bearing Holder set - 3 pr. f. 6 different ride height settings 79330A | Lower Bumper - Reinforced nylon (Incl. 2 alum. Inserts)
74412 | Rear Bodypost Plate, Left — Incl. inserts — 3.0 mm Graphite 75953 | Lower A Arm Spacers - 3.0 mm Woven Graphite - 1 pair 79397 | Servo Post - Molded - Including screws - 1 pair
74413 | Rear Bodypost Plate, Right — Incl. inserts — 3.0 mm Graphite 75959 | Crossbrace wide - 2.0 mm Woven Graphite - 1 piece 80000 | Damper syrup for tube and friction dampers - Soft
74415 | Battery Plate — 3.0 mm Graphite 75959A | Crossbrace narrow - 2.0 mm Woven Graphite - 1 piece 80001 | Damper syrup for tube and friction dampers - Hard
74746 | Motorpod Base Pivot Plate - 3.0 mm Graphite 75960 | Upper Suspension Mounts - 0°, 5° & 10° caster - 3 pair 80002 | Damper syrup for tube and friction dampers - Extra Hard
74752 | M3 Posts — 6 mm Length — Reinforced Black Nylon (3 pcs) 75962 | Upper Suspension Arms - 1 pair 80010 | Team CORALLY Diff Lube, White - For the large diff balls
74755 | M3 Posts — 12 mm Length — Reinforced Black Nylon (3 pcs) 75964 | Lower A Arms - 1 pair 80120 [ Team CORALLY Shock Absorber Oil - 20 WT
1006

"'".’ L



(0L¥12)
1504
sisseyn

o7 (296LL)
e HE #XSTW
Q.
A D
) /\\ 7 -

7
7 winpuwnyy

) ).~ pasipouy pieH
J8pjoH buuesg
(Lievs)
0L-L
podiojopy HE $XSZW Z96LL# Xt 05/ vx
bumes 0°c - 19pjoH bunesg L£GG/#
bunyes 67 - 19pjoH bunesg 9£6G/#
bupag 0z - 18pjoH buuesd SEGSL#
bumas 'L - 19pjoH buLesq pEGS/#
bumas 'L - 19pjoH bulesqg ££5G/#
bupes 60 - 19pjoH bulesg Zess/#
Jwnjuiwunyy pesipouy pieH
:F78VTIVAY TVNOILdO

@\ (0g652)

(9z11)
buueag jleq
EXLLx/

(LL2v2)
wwo'g

7S ojeld eseg
podiojopy

(9z11)
buueag |leg
6 exLLx/
v

(0£662)
wE#
JapjoH buuesg

(Lievs)
0Lt
podiojony

wEH
JopjoH buuesg

A|quiassy puzg \N&E\

ranlly



Alquisssy
qurT 8pIs

(C AV AY)
H4  Hd 8xem
9XEW J

(vveL)
HA
9XEW
|
_ (vpZL)
_ Ho
| gxen
| |
|
|
(vvz1L)
mwws (svz1)
wtu. oxXeW

Ajlquisssy

_
| qur] epis
| % (08z1)
| 8ysem en
(08z1) xz
18ysem en | H
< @ ||
H | i
| i
Ajlquessy
ojeld
Jond eseg

8

198
Jior jieg
xz

(59z1)

09—

(622¢2)
£xg yur] opis
buu-0

(s9z1)
£X6
bu-0 syuriepis z

ajquiessy

188
wior jleg

_
@S& _
sjeld

jonid eseg
podiojop ®

I

|

_
(59z1)

£XG
buu-0

9jeid Jonid sseg
oy} e|quiassy

(16252)
eg
JoNd MOT 4

Pags

T (16262)

L dno jeg jond
L

sjas juror jjed s piing

/

A|quuassy aseg wiojjog sisseyd

ranlly



( (svzt)
H4 8xen

(vret) _ (ver)
H )X
o ST
(5vz1) w
H 8XEW !
I tvpzi) | |
|H4 oxem! .
Q! | (rz1)

v

ﬂ (rrzt)
I HH 9XEW
|
|
|
_ 1
| | (spz)
|H mxmsw
_
_
|
|
|
|

i

(voeg62) : ! oF
! { /o
(suasuy gyy buipnjour) / 4 / / N
Jedwing / e / / _AX
Juos4 / / / L f
4 / =
. / ( i
_ / i i
i 7/ I (zosrn) S
_ ‘\ | wug
_ o/ | sodew |
| W i x5 | (55212)
| ! _ wigy
i | | ' 1sod e (reuogndo) moyiaA - pieH GGG/ # Alquisssy
| i | _ (papnjous) yoelq -WnIpap £5G52# buuds
| _ (1euoydo) sanjis - oS zGG6/# | SeHAWSSSY apis
_ ' (1euoydo) onjq - JoS-X LGGG/# buuds A ’
i _ YRR Y YV apis
' ‘S3dA1 ONIEdS -
- (£9562)
‘peasy) W 9y} o} e wnpapy
(562¥2) s |
(estry) w, | 120Ipes.y; Jo 7 (19262) buuds
igid el : 39 gy e Aiddy (e1ov2) 1184 Jonid apis
150d €W cLprl, : T
A i wwp'e cro
> b1y (8£652)
Junoyy sedweq MaIoS
(42222 ¥ JsodApog sesy Jusunsnipy
wwp'g buuds apis
yo1
junoyy sedweq
® jsodfpog 1eay Mauag juswysnipy apis
H4 8Xen (L9z62) @ ‘spIesul g oy} ouy ayp uo buyids ayj deus
11eq jond €3y wayy buimauas syunoy Apog ¥ jsodApog teay sajjquiassy
Imwwm.? ero O oy} 0} sejjquiassy bupds apis ayp yoepy bupds apis z piing

L do3s Ajquiossy m\mmm.tb\

ranlly



\ | (09z1)
™ 1 xz0
, | buu-0

| (v2r) /
i HA 9XeW (

”Iw

‘Bujuadwiep 1opiey io
493j0s Buiyjos Joj ajqejieae aie dnifhs
49dwiep jo sadA] ¢ "payoseas si uoryoLy

(rret)
H4 9xeW

v Ajquisssy
,_ Jadweq aqny

(517t2) palIsap ayj [pun aqny sy} ui pue
Sy A }eys ayy uo dnifsiadweqg swos Ajddy

O \ | : ol
W %M“W ﬂ _ ME;.O% W \VM,.N%N m.\ _
_ . m ! ' g Gx¢ S\_

eqny ur

peaiyl GeEN \%
/ \

_
_ cro | \ \/@\ dnojeg
(svz1) | & _ T E Iregjond | /
HH gxew | : Ll e |
xp Ul (eozez) | :
|| negiong |

" Jopeuuocosqn
(£92%2) P sqnuedweq

- g yeysiedweq P 8/0Y MOYIBAD
A | [ spasur gy 1ouy Q ¢
| ajejdiadweq B
(522 /@\W i &
nregiond ¢ | - |

m _ 860

(SzroL)
18pjoH
euusjuy

850 | | dnojjeg
W PIEH BIX Z0008%
_ (rre1) (pspnyouy) pieH LO00S#
& Ho S yos 00008#
dnifsiedweqg
W S06vL#

ssadwepaqny [espuaps Z pping

Z dojs A|quiossy m.ﬁmﬁt@

ranlly




Alquisssy
pod.iojopy

(¥60292)
ye1
‘QnH (8ayp moieN

(1961 1) W
9xG'ZW

(99852)
‘buoy
Xy Jesy
(z60292)
Yo7
GNH 1984Mm 6U0T 0L~}

-

Wby "BuoT qnH 198YM Z80Z9L# -
i Yo7 ‘GnH [98YM 188y BUOT Z60Z9./% -
! OIXY 183y 996G/# -

(1122) ) 85N uoyeINBYU0D WIIGEZ TSOL 6P000# 104
MaIos)es \\
2
6r000% IAIM

Xy Jesy

.K\
|
!
|
L
L

P (vzit)
7 buueag jleg
(£19857) _ w8/EX /L
oys 7 (8L82) Q@
DXy 128y \\\ Jeabunds
P Yold 8%/106
\\ . ’
- O
-
e . (v001)
X 2xXGLo
(vz1t) 7 (boor)  buuo
buueag jjeg JBYSEM Wi
5 ’
(r001) %\ M 2
soysem wia ©© \@
o 2%
X0, 0o
)ees
(so01)
slied .8/L -Buyl jreg
X8 181no ayj up
Sijeq #id eyj ind
(vo01)
2XGL D
bui-O

sBu-Q 8y} asea.b o} jou aieme g
“op [jim wiyy e jsnp
“yonuw 0o} 8sn J,uop inq ‘sjjeq ayj 8sesls)

(12662)
buoj jos

(6z11)
buueag jleq

Q"

WC/EXub/L
/9 \@ (92662)
A/ \ 190808 JSNIYy |
NN Ha

(¥80292)
by
qnH [88ypn moliepn

A|quiassy ajxy \N&E\

ranlly



(v65652)
2¥L00# MOMHVYN

(69652)
9rL00# 3AIM

20e1qssolo ayydeio
(papnjour jou) jeuondo

(98662)
«“8/L X 0r-G
MBS JOS T

Xp &
o [

k VV 1991
(£L162) pauspier
SWHYS xg uidebuiH

\
\ / (62652)

(£1162) \ 89)S

@ k supys

= Xxg usdabusH
y \ // (62652)

pausp.eH

(reuoydo) sed | - pzo* buLds 8866./#
(1euondo) ed | - zzo' buuds /866/#
Jed | - 020" buuds 9865/#

‘S3dAL ONIddS

L dais

(28652)
W8/l
djo-3
(98652) W
020°
buuds

(#2652)
urdbugy]

(28652) @

J8/1
98652)
dpo-3 W ‘ 020"

buuds

(#2652)
uidbury)

| (92652)
unys
_ udbury)
(92662) % Gm\m\m%
unys ;
urdbury _ SQVM,:E
(28652)
' “8/L
(92662) dyo-3
wiys
udbugy|
xg %am%t Q
u8/1 s}
il 9 dsis
(02652) h

UMOP J8p|NoYS

910N m@

d|qeL
@)

a3

?

(89652) |

(0652) m (29652)

1reg ﬂ
100d

g (89652)

- 18008
(99652)  jong

apoNquUINL  sadan
Jaddn

reg wiy
jond (29652) uojsuadsns
uuy J8ddn

18208 “@ (99652)  uossuedsns

jond
Jaddn

apyonquin Jaddn
Jaddn

(oszt)

v ew ®
(0szt) |
N EN ! (22652)

J / SIXy Juoi

(e262) | & Y (2662)
oola i yooig
buusels | (zg652) | bupoes

yo7 ‘,, S dps
\ J Xz W 61y

‘Junow 8a.6ap 0} ym LelS
iFLON

(6vz1L)
Hd 0LXEW

Xp ‘

G deig

X\ _ (v9262)
. 1128 10l (09652)
(££652) £ s
aIxy/ UL (v9262) Z___uoisusdsng
Ireg jonid Jedd
e ¢ deyg z deig
(0£652)
reg @
ong |
9|qeL

gj%huﬂu
i

(#9652)
suLy vy
18Mo7

| deis

A|quossy uorsuadsng juoiy

ranlly



Attaching Front Suspension

.

Use A-arm spacers to adjust

the front ride height.

oo
Y
mI§,§
XLLt\')
N QN
8
@

)
3.8
XE@-)
N N
S

18
8-32 x 3/4"

1_

FH
(1233A)

(aally




18D 006AM 08 - TN 09/20 ¢ | 08208 38D 006AM 08 - TN 0€/Z0 | | 08108
1sO 008AM 04 - TN 09/Z0 ¢ | 04208 38O 008AM 04 -TN 0€/'Z0 L | 04108
18O 0SZAM G9 - TN 09/20 ¢ | S9208 18D 0SZAM S9 - TN 0€/Z0 L | S9108
18O 004AM 09 - TN 09/20 ¢ | 09208 38D 00AM 09 -TTN 0€/Z0 L | 09108
18O 0S9AM GS - TN 09/Z0 ¢ | SS208 18O 0S9AM GG - TN 0€/'Z0 L | GS1L08
18O 009AM 0S - TN 09/20 ¢ | 05208 38D 009/AM 05 - TN 0€/Z0 L | 0S108
18O 0GSAM G¥ - TN 09/20 ¢ | G208 18D 0SGAM GV -TTN 0€/Z0 L | S¥1L08
18O 00GAM O - TN 09/'Z0 ¢ | 0¥C08 38O 00SAM 0¥ - TN 0€/'Z0 |L | 0¥LO8
18O 00¥AM G€ - TN 09/20 ¢ | SE208 18D 00VAM S€- TN 0€/Z0 L | SELO8
18O 0SEAM 0€ - TN 09/20 ¢ | 0€208 18D 0SEAM 0 -TTN 0€/Z0 L | 0€EL08
18O 092AM GZ - TN 09/'Z0 ¢ | G208 18O 0SZAM GZ-TN 0€/'Z0 L | S¢lL08
18O 002/AM 0C - TN 09/20 ¢ | 02208 38D 002/AM 0 - TN 0€/Z0 L | 0cL08
1% 09 / 20 Z 33309 abieq 1% 0€ / Z0 | 213309 Jjews

9 (1zz62)

NN

Juswysnipy
buuds
(6z262)

puz jieg

S[10 YO0YS A TTVHOO uwieal

J

I,
)

S

. (9zz62)
G buu-0 @

LxeL

(6z262)
Jgjjop
buuds

(e€z62)
sqI /L
buuds

(22262)
wbeydeig
yooys

(62z62)
doy yooys

(1zz62)
de9 yooys

‘deo xyooys wnujwinje pue
doj yooys ‘wbeiydeip yooys
Jjejsur uayy doj ayj o3 edessa
$8/qqnq Jie jje 8.ins ayey|

‘doj 8y} 0} edeose

0] $8/qQnq 1e mojje 0} salul
JB18A8S UMop pue dn yeys ayj
aAouw Aimojs uay ‘Apoq ayj jo
doj ayj o} 10 Xo0ys yum |1y

‘dn jybresjs yooys oy buip/oH

(szz62)
‘sbul-O 8y} T dj buuds

8)ea1qn| 0} JI0 ¥o0Ys @ (82262)
Jo M.Q.O.\\u maj e \QQQJ\ | J90BdS uLjaq abie7
) mlv (82262)

Bup-O auooyis

@ (82262)

| Ieoeds uujeq jews

m\..\_}U (82262)

buu-0 suogyis

(Leze62)
Apog yooys
/
(zzz62)
yeys
uojsid
T—e (zzz62)
| & dio3
! xz

€S (sezsr)

uojsid

V0£Z6.L# AIquiassSy 19q10sqy }o0Ys

ranlly



S

H Y
XY
Et

Body Posts

i

M3x8 RH

(1248)

.

(aally



Wheels Mounting

M3 Locknut
(1256)
PO

Flanged
(1136)

1/8" x 5/16'
Ball Bearing

1/8" x 5/16
Ball Bearing

1/8" x 5/16
Ball Bearing

)

© £
LED -

=N O ©
lo%t»(v) \
x@ S \
N QS ~
PFL ™
N

< qQ

(1256) g g

M3 Locknut

to the Rear Hubs with 4x M3x8 RH

screw for each wheel.
flanged in the front wheels

and mount them on the Front

Mount the Wheels of your choice
Wheels are not included !

Put 2x 1/8" x 5/16" Ball Bearing
axles. Secure the wheels with
a M3 Locknut.

NOTE:

17

ranlly




2x
Servo Post

Alu Washer
(1281)

M3x6 RH
(1246)

I\,

Alu Washer
(1281)

O

M3x6 RH
(1246)

M3x6 FH

Electronic
Speed
Controller

~

2x
Steel Washer

3
=
@
3
x

Installing Electronics

.

(1244)

(aally



(#79260)
(#79260)

(#79275)
57mm
(#79275)
57mm

Snap the Turnbuckles
on the ball joints.

Pivot ball

2
04.3
(79264)

.

2x

NARROW #00048
WIDE #00049

To Servo saver

~

Servosaver
(not included)

Antenna
(10421)

Final Steerings

c‘w))':'l:i D3
j " W

J

(aally



jipasn aq ues suosuid

ssoq buoj Ajuq
6¢csze | 66 a - m\\ F\ON
gesey | a8g
ze5z# | 48
9csze | 19g zeee# | 12e
96zvzs | 196 seszg | 1se ieeze | LiE
vezvzs | 1v6 vesex | Ave ocezs | Log
z6zvz# | 126 cesey | ee 6zcz# | 162
o6zvz# | 106 zese# | aze gzezk | 182
gozvz# | 198 resze | 1se zzez# | 122
9gzpz# | 198 ocvzg | ocszx | ioc gzezk | 192
vozvz# | Av8 6zrzy | 6zsz# | 16z szezx | 1Sz
zozvz# | 128 gevey | szszs | 48z zzez# | v
oszrzs# | 108 zzves | czse# | a1l izeze | gz
gLzvzs | 18L gzvz# | 9zsz# | 19z ozez# | 1zz
niy13a | deve szvz# | szsz# | 1Sz 1zeze | 142
vever | veszx | ivz ozezx | 10z
s/899 IndS NIMTIA PaUIyoEN gzvzy | czsz# | 41£z 6Lez# | 164
zzvzs | zzsex | 12z giezs | 184
oLLvz# | L0bL rzvz# | szsz# | 1sz Zicze | 4Lt
goLvz# | 1804 ozvzg | ozszx | 10z giczt | 194
voLvz# | Lvos 61vze | 615zx | 161 sigzk | 1Sk
ooLvz# | 100k rcz# | 148 sivze | srszE | 48t viczt | vi
g6vz# | 186 gLezk | 48L Zivzg | zisz# | 1lb ciezs | gL
avis | dar9 yvis | dasy 7334S szoz | dav9 733LS | dasy
sie99 Inds pPapjoy suojd
siea9 indg suoruid

:

))

) B})

$)))) )

)
)]
)

vvevL | 8e (a1ed 1) 9|17 - S|98YM $S UO SallL Juoi4 0):)
b8yl |Sviov (11ed 1) pleid - S|99YM pS Uo saull Juoid 0}:)
ZvsvL | Sy (u1ed |) aiding 8jgnog - sjeeym S Uo sali) Juold 0} :}
wevL | ov (u1ed }) a|dind - S|99UM S UO SalLL Ju0Id OL:L
opsvL | st (a1ed }) yuid - SI88YM S UO SuIL JUOIS OL:)
ecsvl | oc (u1ed }) pJeH Je1sp|og - S|99UM S UO SaulL Juoid 0}:)
8€8vL | 82 (u1ed |) wnipa| JEISP|OD - S|9BYM S UO SallL JuoiS 0):)
LesvL | o2 (J1ed }) Yos JeISp|og - S|99YM pS UO SallL Juoid 0):)
9€8vL | 2€ (u1ed |) JEISIBAIIS - S[9OYM S UO Sali] Juold 03}
gisvl | 82 (J1ed 1) PIOY - S[98YM S UO SaJLL JUOIS OL:L
zZisvL | 82 (J1ed 1) UBBID - S[ERYM S UO SBUIL JUOId OL:L
syl | ze (J1ed }) anig - s|9aym pS U0 sallL Juoi4 OL:}
resvl | 8¢ (s1ed }) oB|I7 - S|9oYM S UO sallL Jeay 0L:)
0e€8vL | SE€ (s1ed }) sjuid 8|qnog - SjeayMm yS uo saulL eay 0L:L
6z8vl | o (11ed 1) juid - S[99YM pS UO saulL Jeay 0):)
8zsvL | ve (u1ed |) winipa| JEJSPIOY - S[9BYM S UO SaulL eay 0}
Lz8vL | zZ (11ed 1) 140 JEISP|OY - S|9BYM S UO SaulL Jedy 01}
9zsvL | v (11ed ) JEISIBNIIS - S[9BUM S UO SaulL Jeay 0} i}
908yl | 8z (J1ed 1) pIo9 - S|eaym S U sallL Jeay 0):)
ZosvL | 8z (u1ed |) usal9 - sjeayMm pS uo sallL 1eay 0Ll
o008yl | vz (s1ed |) MOJIOA - SI93YM S UO SAILL Jeay 0L
w.w__;ww,;% al0ys

sj|oaym gL:L uo saify panib-aid

‘6L 9bed uo
Jeyo onped Jeab ayj yoayos
‘1030w 9y} seabiaro jou oq

Yo331d8yr/L8L
s1 42ab unds piepuejls inox

uny oy Apeay anE:\

14

ranlly



TIPS TO FINAL ASSEMBLY

Radio installation.

The Electronic speed control (ESC) and the receiver need to be mounted onto the chassis, using double sided tape (not supplied.) Mount the ESC
first on the chassis plate on the left of the car. It is important that the ESC is mounted in a position which keeps the battery wires to the minimum
length, to minimise electrical losses and potential interference problems. Next mount your receiver on the chassis plate on the right of the car. It
is advised to keep the crystal and aerial wire as far away from the batteries as possible. Finally thread the aerial wire through the o-rings on the
Anti-roll mast.

Motor installation and gear meshing.

Bolt your chosen motor in place as shown and fit the appropriate pinion gear to the shaft of the motor. The [OSL is designed for use with long boss
pinions which are available from Corally in a wide variety of sizes in 48 dp and b4 dp. Use a 1.5 mm setscrew driver and ensure that you tighten
the 3 mm set screw onto the flat on the motor shaft. Refer to the gear ratio chart in this manual for advice on gear ratio selection. Once in place
and the gears are fitted you need to adjust the position of the motor, in the slotted holes provided in the motor pod, to ensure that the gears mesh
smoothly. A small amount of play is required between the teeth of the gears as they engage, turn the axle to ensure that they mesh consistently
around the whole spur gear. Once in position tighten up the M3 screws to hold the motor firmly in place. Please note that there are two types of
gears available for Corally cars. One is 48 dp which offers good efficiency and great durability, whilst for the serious racer there are B4 dp gears
which have a much smaller tooth form and so offer greater efficiency at the expense of durability.

Mounting the bodyshell and wings.

It is recommended that you use a lexan / polycarbonate bodyshell (not included) as they are lightweight and strong. See the set-up section later
in this manual for advice on bodyshell selection and other aerodynamic considerations. It is advised that you mark the outside of the bodyshell
with bodypost and aerial positions, before you spray paint it on the inside. The Corally body mounting posts fitted to the car are fully adjustable.
The bodypost screws are fitted with sleeves which have been designed to allow the bodyshell to ‘float’ a little. This design helps in the event of a
crash or when the bodyshell is accidentally run too low.

15 (o=ally



MAINTENANCE AND SETUP TIPS.

Tweak (left to right balance of the car).

One of the most important factors when racing an R/C on-road car is ‘tweak'. If a car is tweaked then the car will turn differently in left and right
hand bends. Purposely tweaking a car may be advantageous when oval racing, but generally it is best if the car handles exactly the same in both
|eft and right hand turns.

A car becomes tweaked when the grip or weight is not balanced between |eft and right hand wheels. This may occur in several ways.

- The chassis assembly could be twisted, this is no longer common in modern cars, but should be checked after major crashes.

- The tires on each side of the car could be different sizes. The outside tire generally wears more quickly than the inside tire. To prevent
problems swap the tires from left to right hand sides after every couple of races. Or use a tire truer if available.

- The suspension or ride height may not be set the same on each side of the car. Check springs, tweak adjuster settings and ride height settings.

- Steering movement may be different on left and right sides.

Tires may be giving different grip levels. Check and replace any that seem to have different firmness on the left or right.

When using tire additive it is possible to tweak the car by accidentally applying different amounts of additive to each tire - be careful!

- Finally its possible for the car to feel tweaked if the suspension does not move freely. Check that the power wires to the motor do not restrict
the rear suspension movement and check that all ball joints move freely.

Ride height adjustment.

The ride height should be kept to a minimum, this will keep the centre of gravity of the car as low as possible and so maximise cornering speeds.
The ride height should ideally be between 4 - B mm (1/8"-3/16"), but on bumpy tracks or where regulations dictate otherwise run the car a little
higher. Check regularly to compensate for tire wear which can be rapid on some tracks.

Adjusting the front ride height.
A-arm spacers cab be mounted under A-arms of the front suspension. Placing the front A-arms block lowers the chassis (less ride height) and
conversely putting them above raises the chassis, giving more ride height.

Adjusting the rear ride height.

Three molded different pairs of rear axle bearing holders have been included in the kit, they are all off-set to give B different rear axle height
settings. Optional Available are six pairs of rear axle Hard Anodised Aluminium bearing holders. With these settings it is possible to fine tune the
ride height with different kind of tire sizes.

Remove the rear axle and fit the appropriate pair of bearing holders to each end of the rear axle tube, complete with ball bearings and put the
rear axle back into place. Do not forget to re-mesh your pinion and spur gear. Always use the same height setting on both sides of the car
otherwise the rear axle bearings will lock up.

Rear tube damper servicing and adjustment.

The rear tube dampers are a very important part of the car. These dampers control the rear suspension movement.

Periodically check that the movement of these dampers is even and smoath in all directions. To change the damper action (stiffness) the damper
syrup has to be replaced by another type. Corally offers 3 different grades as following:

#80000 - Damper Syrup, Soft

#80001 - Damper Syrup, Hard

#80002 - Damper Syrup, X-Hard

Rear damper setup.

The rear damper setup controls the speed at which the rear suspension moves over bumps and through turns.

- It the car is poor over bumps then increasing the rear dampening effect may help.

- Increasing the rear dampening effect will also increase steering a little, remember this when making this adjustment for other reasons.
- Ifthe inside front wheel goes light or even lifts during cornering then the damper is to thin.

- Ifthe car is reluctant to change direction quickly enough in chicanes then reducing the rear damper effect may help.

General rule - if the car understeers whilst exiting corners then the rear damper is set too thin. If the car oversteers exiting corners then the
damper is too thick,

P77 kg p



Corally US differential adjustment and maintenance.

To test the differential hold both rear wheels then try to turn the spur gear with your right thumb. If the gear turns without extreme force then
tighten the diff nut in the centre of the right wheel a small amount. Repeat this process until the gear cannot be easily rotated when both wheels
are being held.

Servicing the differential.

Unscrew the diff nut and carefully remove each component, making careful note of the order in which they are fitted (refer to the sectional dra-
wings if necessary). Check the bearings in the centre of the spur gear and the drive plate, clean if necessary. Clean the 1/8" balls, the diff
washers, the spur gear, and thrust bearing. Worn diff balls are often the cause of poor differential action, so if they are old or if the diff has been
slipping a great deal, then try a new set. If you suspect that the diff washers are worn then firstly try building the diff with the washers turned
over so that the balls run on the other face of the washers. If you have already done this once or if the diff still feels rough then they will need to
be replaced.

Ball pivot servicing.

The |0SL utilises simple, but highly effective ball pivots on the Side Links and Base Pivat. It is important that the movement of these pivots is free
and smoath. To service the ball pivots simply remove the large rubber 0-ring and the Side Links or Base Pivot Plate can be lift away. The plastic
socket can then be removed in two pieces. Please note that at the Corally factory these ball pivots are matched in sets to ensure that smooth, play
free movement is maintained. Do not mix the ball and socket sets.

Check the system for play or binding, if the pivat system is worn or damaged then replace. There are also plastic pivot clips available as an
alternative for the 0-rings. It is not usual for play to be evident.

Basic chassis set-up.

Most chassis tuning is to be done to give a good balance between front and rear traction. Too much front end traction will cause the car to turn
too fiercely or even spin, this is referred to as ‘oversteer’. Too much rear end traction will cause the car to turn far less than the front wheels are
actually asking it to do. The car will ‘push’ or ‘understeer’ wide in the turns. The car will also scrub off speed due to the extra lock on the turned
front wheels. It is critical that you tune your car to give a good balance between front and rear grip. The ideal situation is for the car to negotiate
the turns without under or oversteering. The minimum amount of steering lock should be used as this will ensure that the car carries its speed
through the turns.

Corally cars are designed to give maximum traction, with neutral and stable handling. This is a good starting point on most tracks, but not all
tracks or conditions are the same.

Choosing the right tires

Choose the best available highest bite tire for the rear of the car and then balance the car with the front tires. If the car pushes or understeers
then fit front tires with more grip (softer). If the car oversteers or hooks then fit front tires with less grip (harder).

Choosing the right tire diameter

When a tire is new and has a large diameter it will provide more grip than the same tire when it has worn down and has a small diameter.
Remember the following:

- larger tires have more rolling resistance then smaller tires.

- Smaller tires are not so good over bumps as larger tires.

When more steering is required use smaller rear tires or larger front tires.

When less steering is required use larger rear tires or smaller front tires.

Tire additive
Once the correct tires have been selected, you have experience of the best ways to treat them and what the different diameter achieve, you can

fine tune the car by adjusting the amount of additive used on the front tires. Always apply the additive across the full width of the rear tires and on
the inside of the front tires. Ensure that you treat each front tire exactly the same amount.



The more steering you need, the more additive you use on your front tires.

* Repeated use of the same set of tires with additive can make them very soft. These tires can easily be damaged, they wear more quickly and
have higher rolling resistance. The best solution is to have several sets of the same compound of tire. You can then rotate these sets of tires to
prevent premature softening and they will give longer overall life.

Gear ratio charts

As it is often necessary to change tires and tire sizes to get the car dialled into the track, it is therefore important that you know exactly what
effect these tire size changes will have on the gear ratio. The following gear ratio charts equate motor gear ratios into linear distance travelled
along the track per revolution of the motor and by doing so take into consideration the tire size used.

How to use these charts.

Measure your rear tires, find the chart for the tire size, line up the appropriate pinion and spur gears used and the chart will then show you the
mm/rev travelled.

- The higher the number the further the car will travel per motar revolution, meaning it's geared higher than a lower figure.

- Smaller pinions mean lower mm/rev settings and larger pinions mean higher settings.

- Smaller spur gears mean higher mm/rev settings and larger spur gears mean lower settings.

- Higher settings mean higher top speed (using more battery energy).

- lower settings mean less top speed but more acceleration (using less battery energy).

- Atoo high gear ratio setting might damage your motor and cause excessive brush and commutator wear.

The gear ratio chart can be found in the following page 19.

(o=ally 18



7S [0¢cs |18 Je6v |SZv LSV |8ty |0cv |cov |vec |G9t JLVE |6¢E LIt |c6¢ |viZ |9Gc |Lec V1S |L6v |08V |cOv |Svv |8cv LIy |V6E |LLE JOOt JEVE ]ScE 8Ot |T6¢ Vi |LSc |0ve |eece Joit
8'ss |o'vS |[T'es [c'os |v'sy |s'ov |L'vv |82y |6'Ov |T'6E |2l |v'se |s'ee [9'T1e |8'6z [6'lz [T'9z [2've €'¢s |9'0s [8'sy [Ty |v'sy |9ty |6'Tr |T'Ov |v'8e |9'9t |6've |T'ee |v'1e [L'62 |6'lz |C'9z |[v've |[L'ce

0'85 [0'9S [T'¥S [c'es [c'os |e'sy |v'ov |v'vv Sz |9'Or |9'8€ |9t |8'vE [8'¢ce |6'0€ [0'6z [T'l2 [T'se €vS |s'es (20 [e'sy |T'Zv |e'sy |s'evr |LTv |6'6€ |0'8E |29t |v've |9'¢ce [8'0e [0'6C |[2'iz [¥'se [9'ez

€09 |e'8s [e'9s [e'vS |[¢'es [¢'os |e'sy |2'ov 2wy |2y |2'ov  |g'8e |29t [e've |Z'ze [T'oe [T'sz  [T'oz S'9S  |9'vS [8'cs [6'0s |o'ev [Ty |e'sv |e'ev  |v'Tv |96 |L'Le |8'se |6'ee [o'ze [T'0E [e'8z [v'9z [S've

S'T9 |s'6S [v'2G [v'ss |e'es [€'Ts |¢'6v ¢y |T'Sy |T'er |0'Ty |0'6E |69 [6'vE |[8'¢ce [8'0E [L'8T [L'9z L'/G |8'sS [8'es [6'TS [0'0s [T'sy |T'ov 2wy |€ey |v'ovr |v'8e |S'9e |9've [L'ze |[8'0e [8'8z [6'92 [0'se

v'v. |6'TL [s'69 [0°29 |s'v9 |o'z9 |s'es |T'ZS |9'vs |T'es |9'6v Ty |L'vv [2'ey |6 [2'ze  [L've  |e'ce 8'69 |[S'29 |[T's9 [8'z9 |[s'09 [T'8s |8'ss |s'es |2'TS [8'8y |s'or |c'vv |61y [s'6E |C'ie [6'vE [9'ce [C'oe

L. |2've |T'ee |9'69 029 [v'v9 [8'T9 [e'6S |L'9s TS |S'TS [o'6v |v'ov [8'er [Ty |9'8e |T'9g |s'ee 'z, |00z |9'29 |2'so [8'z9 [v'09 [o'8s [9'ss |T'es |L'0S [e'sy [6'sy [S'er [T'Tv |9'se |29t [8'te  |v'TE

[ 6¢ 8¢ LS 9¢ S¢ 74 mw 44 1¥4 0¢ 61 8T L1 9T ST a3 €1 0E 6¢ 8¢ LC 9¢ G¢ 74 £€¢ [44 1c mw 61 81 LT [T i i1 €1

09 _Jov9 Jov9 Jov9 Jov9 Jov9 Jov9 Jov9 Jov9 Jov9 Jov9 Jovo Jov9 Jov9 Jov9 Jov9 Jov9 JOv9 009 Joo9 Joog Joo9 Joog Joog Joog Jood Joog Joog Joog Joog Joog Jooo Joog Joog Joog Joo9

7S J9c¢G |80S |68V |LLv |cav |GV |L 1V ]66t T8t |EOt |vvE |9cE |80t |06¢ |clc |veC |9te 0TS |66V |9LV |65V |cvv |Gev |80v |T6E |ViE |LGE JOVE JEcE |90t |68¢ 2L |oGc |8cc |tee Joit
v'ss |s'es [2'Ts [8'6v |o'sy [e'ov |e'wy |S'ey |9'Ov |88 |6'9t |T'Se |c'ee |v'i1e |S'6c L'z [8'sz  [o've 6'1S |c'0s [v'sy [Z'ov |o'sy [e'ev |S'Tv |8'6E |18 |€'9e |9've |6z |T'T1E |v'6 L'z |6'Se [¢'ve |[S'ce

S'.G |9'sS |[2'es [8'TS [s8'6v |62t |0'9v |T'Wv |22y €O |e'8e |v'9e |S've [9'¢ce [L'0€ |8'8z [8'9z [6'VT 6'cS |T'es [e'os |[s'sv |L'ov |6'vv |T'evr |€Tv |s'6€ Ll |6'SE |T'vE |€'ze [s'0e |L'82 [6'9z [Z'se [v'ez

8'65 |8'2S [8'ss [8'es |[8'TS [8'6v |6'Z¢ |6'St |6'Ey 6Ty |6'6E 6L |6'GE [6'€e |[6'IE [6'6C [6'22 |[6'ST 0'9S |¢'vS [e'zs [v'os |9'sy |L'ov |8'wy o'ty |T'T¥ |26 |v'lE |s'se |9'ee [8'le [6'6c [0'8z [C'9z |[e've

0'T9 |0'6S [0'2G [6'PS |[6'CS |60 |88y |8'9v |8y |L'zv |L'OF |L'88 |9'9e [9've [9'¢ce |[s'0oe [s'sz [v'9z C'/S |e'ss [v'es [S'TS |9'6v |L'iv |8'sy |8ty |6'TF |o'OF |T'8 |29t |E'vE |[v'ze |[s'0oe [9'82 [L'9z [8'¥T

g8'cL |v'TL |[6'89 [S'99 [0'v9 |S'T9 |T'6S |99 |2'vs |L'TS |2'6v |8'9v |E'vvy [8'Ty |v'6E [6'9t [S'E [0'cE 2’69 |6'99 [9'v9 [e'z9 [0'09 |26 |v'ss |T'es |L'0s |v'8y |T'ov |8'er |S'Tv [c'6e [6'9t [9'vE [e'ze  [o'0E

2'9L |T'v2 |9'TL [0'69 |S'99 |6'€9 |¥'T9 |8'8S |2'9s |L'es |T'TS |9'8y [0'9v |[S'ey |60y |e'se |8'se |[Z'ee 6'T. |s'69 |T'29 [2'¥9 €29 |6'6S |S'ZS |T'SS |L'2s |€'0s |6'Lv |S'sh |T'ey [L'Ov |e'se |6'se  |s'ee  [T'TE

0F 6¢ 8¢ LS 9¢ S¢ 74 £C 44 ¥4 _wm 61 8T L1 91 ST 23 €1 0E 6¢ 8¢ LC 9¢ G¢ 74 £€¢ [44 1c PNl 61 81 LT 91 i vl €1

Ge9 Jee9 Joe9 Jee9 Joe9 Jee9 Joe9 Jee9 Jee9 Jee9 Joe9 Jee9 Joe9 JSe9 Jee9 Jse9 Jse9 S €9 565 _Jso6s Jse6s Joe6s Jses Jses Jsos Js6s Jse6s Js6s Jses Jso6s Js6s Js6s Js6s JS6S JS6S ]S 6S

OvS |ces 705 987 |89V [0Sy |CEv |V iy |96 |SLE |09t |CVE |veE |90t |88 |0 |G |vee S0S |88V |CLv |GGV |BEV |t ev |vov |L8t |t |VGE JLEt JOCE |EOt 98¢ |69¢ |cS¢ |occ |61¢ Joit
0'ss |T'es |[e'1s [s'6v |9'zv [8'sy |o'wy |T'evy |e'or |s'8€ |9'9t |8've |o'ee [T'T1e €62 |[S'lz [9'se |[8'ez S'1S |L'6v [o'sy [e'ov |9'vv |6'cy [Ty |s'6E  |L'L€ |o'9e |€'ve |9'ze |6'0e [¢'6 |v'lz |L'sz [o've |e'ce

1.6 |2'ss |[e'es [v'TIS |s'6v |92y |L'sy |L'ev |8'T¥ |6'6€ |0'8E |T'9E |Z'vE |[e'ze |v'0oe |s'8z [9'9c [L've v'es |L'TS [6'6v [T'sy |e'ov |S'vv |8cy |0'T¥ |26 vl |9'se |8'ee |T'ze [e'0e |S'8C [L'9z [6'¥e |[Z'ez

€65 |v'2S |[v'ss [v'es |v'TS |s'6v |s'iv |s'sy |S'evy |S'T¥ |9'6E  |9'Le |9'se [9'ee  [L'Te |L'6z L'z |L'se 9'ss |2'es [6'TS [0'0S [e'sy |e'ov |S'vv |92y |8'Ov |6'8 Tl |g'se |e'ee [s'T1e [9'6 [8'lz [6'se  [T've

9'09 |s'8S [s'9s [S'PS |s'es |s'os |v'sy |v'ov |v'vv vz |v'Or |v'8e |€'9e [e've |e'ze [e'oe [e'sz  [Z'9z 1'9G |8'vS [6'cG [0'TS [¢'6v |y |v'sy |S'evr |9'T¥ |L'6€ |8'LE |6'GE |0'vE [T'ee |20 |¥'8z [S'9z [9've

c'cL |8'0L |[v'89 [6'S9 [s'e9 [T'T9 |9'8s |2'9s |L'es |€'TS |8'8y |v'or |o'vv [S'T¥ |T'6E [9'9e [c'vE [L'1E 9'89 |e'99 [o'v9 [8'T9 |[s'6s |22 |6'vS |9'zs |€'os o8y |’k |s'er |2y [6'8e [9'9e [e'vE [o'ze [L'6C

T'9. |s'e. [0'TL [s'89 |6'S9 |v'e9 |6'09 |e'8S |8'Ss |e'es |L'0S 2’8y |L'sv [T'er |9'Ov [o'8e |s'se [o'ee €T, |6'89 |[S'99 [T'¥9 |[8'T9 [v'6s |02 |9'vS |e2s |6'6¥ |S'Lv |T'SP |82y [v'O¥ |o'8e [9'se |e'ee [6°0E

[ 6¢ 8¢ LS 9¢ S¢ 74 £C 44 ¥4 _wm 61 8T L1 91 ST i €1 74 £€¢ [44 1c PNl 61 81 LT 91 i vl €1

0€9 _Joeg Joeg Joeo Joeg Joeo Joeg Joeo Joeg Joeo Joeo Joeo Joeg Joeo Joeg Joeo Joeg JOoe9 o065 _Joes Joes Joes Joes Joes Joes Joes Joes Joes Jooes JoO6s

GES L 15 005 |c8v 7oy 9wy |8cv |0Tv |6t |GLE |LGE |GEE |TcE |COE |S8¢ |89¢ |0G |cee Tov [v8e |[L9€ [Tse |vee |[LTe [T0E [¥8c [L9¢ [0Sc |vec [LTc |[oit
S'vS |L'cs [6'0s [T'6v |¢'zv |v'sy |9ty |8'T¥ |o'ov |2'8e |€'9e |S've |L'ze [6'0e |T'62 €'z [v'sz [9'ez g'ov |T'6e [v'2e ['se |o'vE |e'ze |90t |6'8C |2l |S'se |8'€e [T'ze

9'9S |L'vS [8'cs [6'0S |T'6v [’y |e'sy |v'evr |S'Tv |96 |LLe |6'GE |0'vE [T'ee |20 [e'8z [¥'9z [S've v'ev |9'0v [6'8e [T'2e |e'se |9'te |8'T€ |o'0e |€'8C¢ |S'9¢ |L've |o'€C

6'8S |6'0S [o'ss [o'es [o'Ts [T'6v |T'Zv TSy |g'ev |2y |€'6e  |€'Le |e'se |v'ee |v'Te |v'6z  [S'lz  |S'se Tvy |Z'ey [v'ov [9'8e |L'9e  |6'vE |T'ee |2'TE€ |v'6C |9l |l'sc [6'€C

T'09 |T'8S ([T'9s [T'¥S |[T'es [T'0s |T'sy |T'9ov |T'wv |T'2y |T'OF |0'8E |0'9¢ [O'vE [0'ze [0'0E (0’82 [0'92 o'sy |T'er [c'Tv [v'6e |s'2e |9'se |L'ee |6'TE€ |o'0e |18 [2'9¢ |v've

L'z, |e'oL [8'29 [v's9 |o'e9 [9'09 |T'8S |L'ss |e'es |6'0S |s'8y |09 |9'er [C'Tv |[8'8e [g'9e [6'ee [S'1E v'vs |c'es [e'ev [9'2v |v'sy |T'er |8'or |98 |€'9t |o'vE |L'TE [S'6C

S's. |o'eL |v'oL [6°29 |¥'s9 |6c9 |v'09 |64 |v'SS |8'eS |€'0S |8'iv |e'sy [8'ev |e'ov |L'ie |2'se |[L'ce S'9s |2'vS |[8'Ts [s'6v |T'.v |y |v'ey |o'ov |L'Le |e'se |o'ee  [9'0E

0 6¢ 8¢ LS 9¢ S¢ 74 £C 44 ¥4 0¢ 61 8T L1 91 ST 23 €1 74 £€¢ [44 1c 0C 61 81 LT [T i i1 €1

—N_Nw G20_J5¢0_J5¢0 J529 J5co Joco Joeo Joe0 Joed J5¢d 1520 Joco Joco Joeo Joeo Jseo JGco G55 Jo6s Jo8s Joes Joes Joec Joss Joos Joes Joes Joes Jces

TES |10 |06V [8Lv 0OV [cvv |Scv |LOv |68t |CLE |vGE |OEE |61t |TOE |c8¢ |59¢ |eve JOce 76 |1 8c |79t |SVE |TEE |GIt |86¢ |T8C |50¢ |8v¢ |cec |sic Joit
TvS |e'cs [s'os ['sy |e'ov |T'sy |e'ev |S'T¥ |L'6€ 6L |19t |T've |v'ze [9'0e |8'8z [0'lz [e'sz |v'ez s'ov |8'se [T'2e [v'se |Z'te |o'ze |v'oe |L'8¢ 0L |€'se |9'€  [6'TC

2'9S |e'vS |[v'es [s'os |L'sy [s8'ov |6y |T'ev |2'T¥ |e'6E |yl |9'se |L'ee [8'Te [0'0E [T'8Z [Z'9z [e've o'zy |e'ov [s'se [s8'9e |o'se |e'ee |S'Te |8'6C |0'8C |€'9¢ |S've [8'cC

v'8S |s'9S [S'vS [9'cs [9'0s |Z'sv |L'ov  |8'wy |82y |6'OF |6'8€ o' |o'se [T'ee |T'TE [Z'6z [€'lz |e'se L'y |6'Ty [T'ov [2'se |v'9e |9'vE |8z |0'TE |T'6C |€'lC |S'se |L'€e

9'65 [9'2G [9'ss [9'es [9'TS |L'6v |L'iv |L'sv |L'ev |L'Tv |6 |l |8'se [8'ee  [8'Te [8'6z [8'L¢ [8'se 9'vy |L'cv [6'ov [o'6E |c'ze |e'se |s'ee |9'TE€ |L'6C |6l |0'9C |2V

T'eL |2'69 [e'29 [6'v9 |s'e9 [T'09 |26 |e'ss |6'zs |s'0Ss |T'8F |L'sh |E'er [6'0Ov |s'8e [T'9e  [9'ee [Z'1E o'vs |2'1s |[s'ev [¢'zv |o'sy |L'evy |s'or |g'8e |o'9e L't |S'TE  [2'6C

6'v. |v'c. |6'69 [v'29 |6'W9 [|v'29 |6'6S |v'iS |6'%S |v'es |6'6v |v'iv |6'vv |v'ev |6'6E |¥'LE |6'¥E |p'eE 0'9s |i'es |¥'Ts [o'6v |L'ov |v'vv |o'ey L6 |v'le |o'se |L'ze  |v'oe

0 6¢ 8¢ LS 9¢ S¢ 74 £C 44 ¥4 0¢ 61 8T L1 91 ST a3 €1 74 £€¢ [44 1c 0C 61 81 LT [T i i1 €1

—qmw 020_J0c¢o_Joco Joco Joco Joco Joeo Joeo Joeo Joeo Joeo Joeo Joco Joes Joes Joes Joco [0°8S | 055 J0ss_Joss Joes Joss Josc Joss Joss Joes Joes Joss Joes

TS 605 |c6v |viv oGV |6Ev |Tcv |70V |98t |60t JLGt |VEE |9it |86¢ |18 |c9¢ |9ve |8¢e Joit [T6v |9Lv |00V |evv |Zcv |0ty |V6E |8ZE |9t |SVE |8t |CIE |s6¢ |6Z¢ |c9¢ |ove |0ec |eie Joit
9'es |6'TS [T'0s |[e'sy |s'ov |L'vv |62y |T'T¥ |e'6€  |S'LE |8'se |o've |2'ze |v'oe |9'8z [8'9z [o'sz |c'ez s'sy [8'ov [T'sy |s'evr |8'Ty |T'Or |s'8€ |8'9t |T'se |v'ee [8'T1e |T'0e |v'S8z [L'9z |T'se |[v'ez [L'Te

1'6S |8'es [0'zs [T'os |[e'sy [v'ov |9y |Lzv |6'OF |o'6E |T'LE |e'se |v'ee [9'T1e L6 [6',2 [0'92 [T've €'0s |9'8y [6'9v |T'sy |v'evr |LTv |6'6€ |2'8 |59t |L've |o'ee [2'Te [S'6C [8'Lz [0'9z [e'¥e [9'Ce

6'.G |0'9S [T'vS [T'es |[c'os |e'sy |e'ov |v'vv |S'zy |9'Or |9'8e |L'9t |8've |[8'ze [6'0e [0'6z [0’z [T'se ¥'es [9'0s [Z'sy |6'9v |T'sy |e'evr |S'T¥ |L'6€ 6L |T'9E |€'ve |S'ze [L'0e [6'8z |[T'z [e'sz  [s'ez

165 |T'26 |[¢'ss |[c'es |[¢'Ts [e'6v |e€'iv |e'sv |v'ev |v'Tv |v'6Ee |v'Le |S'se [s'ee |S'Te [9'62 [9'L2 [9'se v'es [9'Ts [L'6v |6°Zv |T'ov |2'wy |v'ey |S'Or |L'8€ |8'9t |o'se [g'ee [e'T1e [S'6C [9',¢ [8'se [0've

S'TL |T'69 [8'99 [¥'v9 |0'z9 |9'6S |2’z |8'vS |v'es |T'OS |L'Lv |€'sy |62y |s'Ov |T'8e [8'se [v'ee [o'TE 9'v9 |v'z9 [2'09 |o'8s |L'ss |s'es |€'TS |o'6v [|8'9v |9'vv |v'ey |T'Or [6'le [L'se |v'ee [c'T1e [o'6Z

v, |8'TL |€'69 [8'99 |¥'¥9 |6T9 |v'6S |6'9S |S'vSs |o'es |s'6v |0l [9'vy [T'ey |9'6E |T'Le |L'vE  |2'ce T'29 |8'%9 [s'29 |09 |64 |9'sS |¢'es |6'0S |98y €9 [|o'vv [L'T¥ |v'ee |o'Le |L've |v'ze  [T'OE

0 6¢ 8¢ LS 9¢ S¢ 74 £C 44 ¥4 0¢ 61 8T L1 91 ST 23 €1 6¢ 8¢ LC 9¢ G¢ 74 £€¢ [44 1c 0C 61 81 LT [T i i1 €1

—N_Hw GT10_JG 10 _JG10 J519 J5to 510 Jo10 Jo10 Jo10 Jo10 Jo5tio Joto Jo1o Jo1o Joio Jo 10 ]G 10 G728 1575 1575 1575 1575 575 1575 1575 1575 1575 1575 575 1575 575 575 1575 1575

23S G035 |88V 0LV |ESv |GEv |81y |00V |8t |90t |SVE JLEE |Eit |96¢ |62 |T9¢ |vve |9¢e Joit TLv |0GV |6EV ey |LOv |T6E |VZE |8GE |CVE JGcE 6Ot |c6c |LZc |09¢ |vve |8ee |cie Joit
z'es |v'1s [2'6v |6’y [T'ov |e'vy |9'zy |8'ov |o'6E |2l |s'se |L'ee |6'Te [T'0e |v'8z [9'9z [8'¥z [T'ez 80T T8y |v'ov [L'vv |T'evr |v'Ty |8'6€ |18 |S'9t |8've |T'ee |S'Te [8'62 |[¢'8z [S'9z [6'vz |[c'ez [S'Te

£'6S |v'es [9'Ts |[Z'6v |6'Zv |o'ov |2'wy |v'ey |S'or |L'8e |8'9e |o'se |2'ee [e'1e [S'6C [9'.¢ [8'Se [6'€z  [¥OT 6'6v |[c'sy [s'ov |L'vy |o'er |€'Ty |96 |6'L€ |T'9E |v've |L'2ze [0'Te [€'6c |[S'Lz |8'se [T'¥e [v'ee

S'.S |s'ss [9'es (TS [8'6v |62t |o'ov |T'wv |T'evy |c'ovr |€'8e |v'9e |S've [9'ze [9'0e |[L'8z [8'9z [6'vz  JOOT 6'1S [T'0s [e'sy |s'ov |L'vv |o'ey 2Ty |v'6E |9'Le |8'se |o've |c'ze |v'oe [9'8z |8'9z [T'sz [e'ez

9'85 |2'9S [2'vS [8'cS [8'0s |6'8y |6'9v |o'st |0ty |O'T¥ |T'6€ |T'LE |2'se [2'ee |€'T1e [e'6C |¥'LZ |¥'Sc |86 o'es |[T'Ts [e'6v |S'Zv |L'sy |8'er |o'zy |2'Ov |v'8e |S'9E |L've |6'ce [0'Te |26 |¥'iz [9'se [L'ez

6'0L |[9'89 [¢'99 [8'€9 |[s'T9 [T'6S |8'9s |v'vS |o'zs |L'6v |€'Lv |6'vv |92y |cov |8'le |[s'se [T'ee |L'0e I8 Tv9 |[6'T9 |[2'65 |s'2G6 |2'ss |o'es [8'0S |9'8v |v'ovr 2wy o'y |8'6c [9'le |v'se |T'ee [6'0E [L'8Z

L'eL |2'TL [8'89 [€'99 [8'€9 [¥'T9 |6'8S |S'9S |0'vS |9TS |T'6v |L9v vy |L'T¥ |€'6E [8'9e |[¥'vE |6'TE 8L S'99 [¢'v9 [0'29 |L'6S |v'ZS |T'SS |8'2S |S'0S |28y |6'Sh |9'er €'y [0'6E [L'9¢ |¥'vE [T'ze [8'6C

[ 6¢ 8¢ LS 9¢ S¢ 74 £C 44 ¥4 0¢ 61 8T L1 91 ST a3 €1 6¢ 8¢ LC 9¢ G¢ 74 £€¢ [44 1c 0C 61 81 LT W._” i i1 €1

—qaw 010_JO019_Joto _Jotio _Joio Joio_Joio Joio Joio Joio Joio Joio Joio_Joio Joio Joio_Jo1o 075_J0Z5_Jo/s Jozs _JoZs JoZs _JoZs JoZs Jozs Jozs Jozs Jozs JoZs Jois JoZs JoZs Jo7s

[ET5 [t05 |vev |90V |6vv |cev |viv |L6E |08t |9t |GVE |8cE |Tit |v6e |9Z¢ |65 |eve |o¢e Joit 78y |80V |cav |GEV 61V EOv |LBE |TZE |GGt |6Et JEct |OOE |06e |vic |85c |eve |9¢C Jot¢ Joit
8'cs |0'1s [e'6v [S'iv |L'sy |o'vy |g'er |s'ov |L'8€ |6'9t |2'se |v'ee |L'1e [6'62 |T'82 |¥'9z [9'¥z |[6'Ce c'6v |9'2v [o'ov [v'vv |L'ev |T'Ty |v'ee  |8'.€ |19t |S've |6z |2'Te |9'6¢ [6'Lz |€'9z [9'vz [o'ez [v'ie

8'vS |o'es [T'TS [e'6v |S'iv |L'sy |8'eyr oz |2'ov |v'8e |s'9e |L've |6'ce [T'Te |26 ¥z [9'se [L'ez 1S |s'ev [8'iv [T'ov |v'vv |92y |6'Ov |26 |S'L€  |8'se |T've |v'ee |L'0e [0'62 €Lz [9'se |6’z |[Z'ez

0.5 |T'ss |[c'es [e'T1s |v'ev |s'iv |9'sy L'ty |8'Tv |6'6€ |0'8E |19t |C've |[€'ze |v'oe |s'sz [9'9z [L've c'es |v'1s [Z'6v |6’y [T'ov |v'vv |9'zy |8'or |o'6E |€'LE |s'se |L'ee |6'Te [c'oe |v'8z [9'9z [8'vz [T'ez

2’85 |2'9s [e'vS [e'es |v'os |s'sy |S'or |9'wy |92y |L'Ov |8'8e |8'9t |6'vE [o'ee [0'Te |[T'6C [T'l2 |Z'se €vS |s'es [2'0s [e'sy [T'Zv |e'sy |v'evr |9T¥ |8'6€ |o'8E |29t |v've |9'¢ce [8'0c [0'6C |[Z',z [e'se |[S'ez

v'0L |0'89 [2's9 [e'e9 [0'T9 [9'8s |€'9s |6'ES |9'TS |€'6¥ |6'9F |9'vv |c'zv [6'6E |S'le [C'se  [8'ze  [s'oe 2'59 |s'e9 [e'T9 [T'6S [6'9S [8'vS |9'cs |v'0s |2'sy |09y |8'er |9'T¥ |v'6E [C'Le [o'se [6'ce [L'0E  [s'sz

T'eL |9'0L |[2'89 [8's9 |e'e9 [6'09 |s'8S |0'9s |9'es |T'TS |L'8F |€'9v |8'er |[v'I¥ [0'6E [S'9e [T'vE [L'TE 2’89 [0'99 [2'€9 [¥'T9 |[T'6S [6'95 |9'¥S |e€2S |0'0s |8'Lv |S'Sh |2'er |60 '8 |¥'9e [T'vE [8'TE [9'6C

[ 6¢ 8¢ LS 9¢ S¢ 74 £C 44 ¥4 _wm 61 8T L1 91 ST a3 €1 0E 6¢ 8¢ LC 9¢ G¢ 74 £€¢ [44 1c PNl 61 81 LT 91 i vl €1

S09 509 509 JS09 JS09 JS09 JS09 509 JS09 JS09 JS09 509 JS09 JS09 JS09 JS09 JS09 S 09 G9G JG9G J69¢ JG9¢ JG9G 696 J69G JG9¢ J696 JG9¢ JG9G JG9¢ JG9oG |G 96 JG9G JG9G JG9G S99

NSJ/UIL Ul J1BYD 0118y 1835 |BSISAIUN

19



(5pz1)
(5rz1)

(5rz1)

(rr21)

P (2512)
BAS S & -
.\//W%t z51v2) < -

(srz1) (5rz1)
(99852)
(e21) (z60292) P
.
- 1 gr 1By ‘BUOT GnH [98YM Z80Z9L# -
77 . g Yo7 ‘GnH [98y/ 18y Bu0T Z60Z9./# -
) T v T oYy 128y 996GLH -
) - / .w.o%/ 785N UOPEINBYUOD WIIGEZ SYUIT OPIS, TS0} 65000% 104
. . J g
. . Y
- - XL~~~ h | *e (1z2) 690008

e
~
~
-
(10£62) -
s
(10£62) = &
) (0z1) (69552 P
K P < T (z20252)
P (8v552)
(01.£52) (95z1) / (20262)
Xt (8vz1)
(20252)
(29662) (01.£52)
xp
(29262)
(98662)
(55652)
(v69662) * (19262)
MOMEYN (r2652) .//./
\\ P
p ///.
(65652) (02652) . o
Fam . \ wwwt
80rIqSSoID a)ydeso (62652) \
(papnjouy jou) reuondo /
/ (12662),
\

\
/_ (6214) @%
,_/ ) «
(vzit) ./k. \&\

O A (#80292) %\
@ \
> \ ATe0652)

Ajquassy
(S06%2)

( Ewmt\@
(4 mwmi% \H\

\Cz)

\
\
29652)

S
(99652)
(022 @ _ @

(v60292) (0£652)
e

ez
/u Q .m@ﬁ

N (0£692)

=
g
8
N

w0sz) O

@ (oers)

X

(28652)
apjonquiny

ol
-

N ..
(09262) . ">
~
Janes orleS 0
(52262)

74

(09262)

(19611)

6/80000# main papoldxz



{ORIVER
e EVENT |
TRACK
#00048:
#00043:
SPRINGS 020 027 2 ||FRONT STEERING
SYRUP (Saft) (Med) (Hard)}
UPPER ARM MOLNT ) (5°) ag)
CASTER CAMBER SERVO POSITION (FRONT) (REAR)
LIPSTOP DOWNSTOP TRACK RODS (CENTRE) (Z-Pivat)
FRONT RIDEHEIGHT (4.0 mm) (50 mm) QYFRONT WIDTH (196 mm) (210 mm)
(4,5 mm) (5.5 mm) (198 mm) (2l2mm)
BATTERY PLACE (Lenter) (Wide) SHOCK SPRING (SILVER) (GOLD)
SIDE SPRING (K-Saft) (Medium) - J|SHOCK OIL (WT)
(Soft) (Hard) TUBE DAMPER SYRUP (Soft) (Med) (Hard)
REAR RIDEHEIGHT (4.0 mm) (50 mm) JJREAR WIDTH (198 mm) (230 mm)
(4.5 mm) (5.5 mm) (200 mm) (232 mm)
FRONT TIRES (mm) IREAR TIRES (mm)
FRONT TIRE ADDITIVE (%) IREAR TIRE ADDITIVE (%)
FRONT WHEELS IREAR WHEELS
MOTOR (brand (turns)JEAR RATID (mm/ry
TIMING (mm) IFlNll]N / SPUR (teeth) (teeth
BRUSH SPRING, PITCH (48 dp) (64 dp)
RECEIVER BATTERY IEHARElNE METHOD
— = oo -
ESC PROGRAM SERVD
CHASSIS JBODYSHELL
(Dual) (Finah | [TRACK SURFACE
(F1) (F2) (F3) JECOMPOSITION
(Laps) (Time) §§TRACTION (Low) (Med.) (High)
(Sec.) JJTEMPERATURE






